

CASE No. S122923

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General of the State of California

Petitioner,

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, GAVIN NEWSOM, in his capacity as Mayor of the City and County of San Francisco; MABLE S. TENG, in her official capacity as Assessor-Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco; and NANCY ALFARO, in her official capacity as the San Francisco County Clerk,

Respondents.

AMICI CURIAE DR. ANTHONY BERNAN, ANDREW NEUGEBAUER, STEPHANIE O'BRIEN, JANET LEVY, DR. GREGORY CLINTON, GREGORY MORRIS, JOSEPH FALKNER, ARTHUR HEALEY, KRISTIN ANDERSON, MICHELE BETEGGA, DERRICK ANDERSON, AND WAYNE EDFORS II'S REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE BRIEF SUPPORTING RESPONDENT'S IMPLICIT POWER TO ISSUE MARRIAGE LICENSES PURSUANT TO FAMILY CODE AND HIS REFUSAL TO ENFORCE THE LANGUAGE OF FAMILY CODE SECTIONS 300, 308.5 AS THEY RELATE TO SAME-SEX COUPLES.

WAUKEEN Q. McCOY, ESQ. (SBN: 168228)
LAW OFFICES OF WAUKEEN Q. McCOY
703 Market Street, Suite 1407
San Francisco, California 94103
Telephone: 415-675-7705
Telefacsimile: 415-675-2530
Email:waukeenmccoy.com

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

TO THE HONORABLE RONALD GEORGE, CHIEF JUSTICE:

This application for leave to file an Amicus Curiae brief is made on behalf of Dr. Anthony Bernan, Andrew Neugebauer, Stephanie O'Brien, Janet Levy, Dr. Gregory Clinton, Gregory Morris, Joseph Falkner, Arthur Healey, Kristin Anderson, Michele Bettega, Derrick Anderson, and Wayne Edfors II. The Proposed Amici Curiae are same-sex couples whose marriages were officiated in San Francisco. As such, their interests are fundamentally tied to the outcome of this action.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.7

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR
REVIEW.8

STATEMENT OF THE
CASE10

Procedural History10

Summary of the Material
Facts 10

ARGUMENT11

I. RESPONDENTS ARE NOT ACTING OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF
THEIR AUTHORITY IN ISSUING MARRIAGE LICENSES
BECAUSE IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION
CLAUSES OF THE CALIFORNIA AND UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTIONS TO EXCLUDE SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM
THE DEFINITION OF "SPOUSE" FOR THE PURPOSES OF
FAMILY CODE; THE SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY CLERK HAS
ALWAYS HAD THE AUTHORITY TO ISSUE MARRIAGE
LICENSES.

. 11

II. RESPONDENTS ARE JUSTIFIED IN ISSUING MARRIAGE
LICENES TO SAME-SEX COUPLES BECAUSE THE
DISTINCTION BY PETITIONERS BETWEEN HOMOSEXUAL
AND HETEROSEXUAL COUPLES, SUCH THAT SAME-SEX
COUPLES CANNOT BE "SPOUSES," OR "PUTATIVE SPOUSES"
VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE
CALIFORNIA AND UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTIONS. 15

A. The ruling of In re Marriage of Vryonis is distinguishable and
thus Inapplicable to this Case 15

B. Amici Curiae are homosexual and thus will be denied
Equal Protection of the Law under the California and U.S.
Constitutions if their marriage licenses are held to be invalid.
Public Policy demands that Amici Curiae be afforded Equal
Protections of the laws16

III. IT IS UNNECESSARY TO DETERMINE WHETHER OR NOT MAYOR NEWSOME HAD THE AUTHORITY TO ISSUE MARRIAGE LICENSES UNDER ARTICLE III, SECTION 3.5 OF THE CAL. CONST., SINCE FAMILY CODE SECTION 2251 GIVES THE COURT AUTHORITY TO GRANT THE DESIGNATION OF PUTATIVE SPOUSES TO ALL WHO ERRONEOUSLY BUT IN GOOD FAITH BELIEVE THEMSELVES LEGALLY MARRIED.....17

A. California Family Code Section 2251 Must Be Interpreted To Include All Citizens, Homosexual, Heterosexuals Alike, As Section 2251 Does Not Distinguish On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation. 18

IV. REGARDLESS OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF FAMILY CODE SECTION 300, RESPONDENTS’ ISSUANCE OF MARRIAGE LICENSES TO SAME-SEX COUPLES CONSTITUTES A PUTATIVE RELATIONSHIP BECAUSE THE DEFINITION OF “SPOUSE” UNDER SECTION 300 IS INAPPLICABLE TO SECTION 2251. 20

V. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGE

Duffy v. California State Personnel Board,
232 Cal.App.3d 1 (1991, 3rd Dist.) 12

*Educational & Recreational Services v. Pasadena Unified
School Dist.*, 65 Cal.App.3d 775 (1977, 2nd Dist.) . . 12

Gay Law Students Association v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.,
24 Cal.3d 438 (1979) 13

Hinman v. Department of Personnel Administration,
167 Cal.App.3d 516 (1985, 3rd Dist.) 12

In Re Axelrod's Estate,
23 C.2d 239 (1944) 14

In re Marriage of Vryonis,
202 Cal.App.3d 712 (1988) 15

Sail'er Inn v. Kirby, 5 Cal.3d 1 (1971) 12

Serrano v. Priest, 18 Cal.3d 728 (1976) 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California State Constitution,
Article I, § 7 Passim.

California State Constitution,
Article III, § 3.5

United States Constitution,
14th Amendment Passim

STATUTES

California Family Code,
Section 2251 Passim

California Family Code,
Section 300 Passim

California Family Code Section 308.5 19
